
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 January 2019 - 6:00 pm
Conference Room, Barking Learning Centre, 2 Town Square, Barking, IG11 7NB

Date of publication: 7 January 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Bob Champion North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Det. Insp. John Cooze Metropolitan Police 

Dr Nadeem Moghal Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Cllr Margaret Mullane LBBD (Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety)

Cllr Lynda Rice LBBD (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity)

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Eileen Keller LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Stephen Norman London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

vacant London Ambulance Service

Ian Winter CBE Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 7 
November 2018 (Pages 3 - 6) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

4. Barking Riverside: Developing the health and care model and 
specification for a Health and Wellbeing Hub (Pages 7 - 8) 

5. Health-Based Places of Safety (Pages 9 - 236) 

6. Borough Data Explorer: Opportunities for improved analytical capacity 
for health and wellbeing (Pages 237 - 238) 

7. Update on 'Breezie' Pilot Project (Pages 239 - 246) 

8. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019 - 2023 (Pages 247 - 263) 

9. Integrated Care Partnership Update (Pages 265 - 289) 

STANDING ITEMS 

10. Forward Plan (Pages 291 - 299) 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing 
this agenda.

13. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 7 November 2018
(6:00  - 8:03 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Bob Champion, Matthew Cole, DI John Cooze 
and Nathan Singleton.  

Also Present: Cllr Eileen Keller and Ian Winter. 

Apologies: Sharon Morrow, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Lynda Rice, Stephen 
Norman and Brian Parrott.

24. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

25. Minutes (5 September 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were confirmed as correct.

26. Update on Working Together 2018 and the Annual Report of the Barking and 
Dagenham Safeguarding Children Board

The Board received a report from Ian Winter, Independent Chair of the Local  
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) which included a presentation on the 
approach to the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18, which in a change of direction 
will incorporate details of the core activities planned for 2018/19 and beyond. He 
referred to the considerable support he has received from the Board and Members 
and officers of the Council in his role as the Independent Chair.
   
The presentation also covered outline proposals to develop the future 
arrangements for the Safeguarding Partnership in accordance with the ‘Working 
Together 2018’ statutory guidance issued by the Department for Education which 
incorporates some significant changes since the last guidance was published in 
2015, crucially the abolition of the requirement for Safeguarding Children Boards, 
which were to be replaced by a model of independent scrutiny.

The Director of People and Resilience pointed out there is a danger in reviewing 
the Partnership of focusing on structures rather than the purpose and aims of this 
Board. Importantly therefore the Council and its statutory partners should use this 
as an opportunity to ensure any ch
[...]
ch took place on 31 October, and

(ii) the success of the “Breezie” pilot to combat social isolation, a specially 
adapted tablet device handed out to more than 60 elderly residents allowing 
them easy connection with friends and family, or local services.  

33. Forward Plan

The Board received and noted the Forward Plan for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year.

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 January 2019

Title: Barking Riverside: Developing the health and care model and specification for a 
Health & Wellbeing Hub

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health Integration

Open Report For Information

Report Author: 
Mark Tyson, Commissioning Director, Adults’ Care & 
Support

Contact Details:
E-mail: mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk

Board Sponsor:  Cllr Maureen Worby, Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health 
Integration, Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board

Summary: 

A workshop was held for Health & Wellbeing Board members on 5 September 2018 to 
discuss the health and wellbeing outcomes sought for the Barking Riverside 
development.  This was the beginning of a five-workshop series looking at elements of 
health and care delivery and the specification for a Health & Wellbeing Hub in the new 
district centre. 

The single client brief for the Hub has been developed based on the discussions at the 
workshops and has been shared with the developers for their initial consideration.  It is 
grounded in an emerging health and care model for the locality.  There is a strong field of 
community engagement activity underway in this part of the borough, and the initial 
design brief has been shaped by involving those leading that activity, as well as a small 
number of further specific conversations with community members.  For the next phase, 
a stronger and deeper emphasis on co-production will be employed, and the initial 
approach to this work is currently being designed.  A proposed longer-term governance 
model has also been drawn up, based around the formation of the ‘Locality 4 Board’, 
which will report to the Health & Wellbeing Board, as well as groups looking at the more 
technical aspects of the development of the Healthy New Town infrastructure. 

These three elements – the design of the Health & Wellbeing Hub and the health/care 
model; the community engagement approach to be taken; and the proposals for the 
Locality 4 Board – will be the subject of a presentation by officers involved in the Barking 
Riverside development. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

(i) Note the presentation to be delivered;

(ii) Raise questions and give direction on the future development of the Barking 
Riverside Hub and the associated health and care model; 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk


(iii) Give input to the future direction of the community engagement approach that will 
underpin future work; and

(iv) Give comment and direction on the formation of the Locality 4 Board and its 
relationship with the Health & Wellbeing Board.

Reason(s)

The Barking Riverside development is a unique opportunity to build health and wellbeing 
into a major new town in this part of London, building on its formal designation by NHS 
England as London’s only Healthy New Town.  The first stage has been to develop a 
specification for the Hub so that developers can consider the physical building 
requirements, but this is very much an initial stage, and the presentation will describe the 
important elements of a programme to ensure that the community, both existing and new, 
can shape the delivery of innovative and responsive health and care in the communities 
of Barking Riverside and Thames View. 

Page 8



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

15 January 2019

Title:  Health-Based Places of Safety 

Report of the East London Health & Care Partnership

Open Report  For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No  

Report Author:  

Dan Burningham, Mental Health Programme 
Director, City and Hackney CCG

Rory McMahon, Assistant Director of 
Transformation, North East London 
Commissioning Support Unit 

Contact Details: 

dan.burningham@nhs.net 
Rory.McMahon1@nhs.net

Sponsor:  

Ceri Jacob, Managing Director of BHR CCGs 

Summary:  

In 2017, the government formally announced changes to section 136 of the Mental Health 
Act 1983 (s136 MHA), through the Policing and Crime Act 2017. These came into effect 
on 11 December 2017.  

Under these amendments, CCGs must ensure plans for the designation, and appropriate 
staffing of CCG-commissioned health-based places of safety.  A health-based place of 
safety is a space where people can be detained under Section 136 of the Mental Health 
Act and assessed. Patients are typically detained under the Mental Health act under 
Section 136 by Police, then transported to a Section 136 Suite to be assessed.

In May 2018 the Healthy London Partnership produced a pan-London business case for 
fewer, better quality health-based places of safety.  This was worked on as one of the 
workstreams of the East London Health & Care Partnership (the Sustainability & 
Transformation partnership for north east London), and the resulting proposals are set out 
in this report. 

The report has been considered by the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 
Outer North East London.  Minutes of the discussion are at 
http://democracy.havering.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=19235  The committee noted the position 
and raised no strong objections. Points were raised in the discussion by representatives of 
the Metropolitan Police and the London Ambulance Service, both accepting that the 
proposals were about improving the quality of care available at places of safety, and 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:dan.burningham@nhs.net
mailto:Rory.McMahon1@nhs.net
http://democracy.havering.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=19235


increasing capacity (albeit at fewer sites).  The issues of travel time were considered and 
weighed up (favourably) again
[...]
 

  

1 Sunflowers Court, Goodmayes Hospital North East London 12.0 

2 Crystal Ward - Newham Centre Mental Health North East London 9.5 

3 City and Hackney Centre for Mental Health  North East London 5.5 

4 Royal London Hospital North East London 4.5 

    
 

  

1 Chase Building, Chase Farm Hospital North Central London 7.5 

2 Highgate Mental Health Centre North Central London 5.5 

3 University College London Hospital North Central London 4.5 

4 Royal Free Hospital North Central London 4.0 

5 The Whittington Hospital North Central London 3.0 

 

Page 236



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 January 2019

Title: Borough Data Explorer: Opportunities for improved analytical capacity for health 
and wellbeing

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health Integration

Open Report For Information

Report Author: 
Mark Tyson, Commissioning Director, Adults’ Care & 
Support

Contact Details:
E-mail: mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk

Board Sponsor:  Cllr Maureen Worby, Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health 
Integration, Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board

Summary: 

In order to support delivery of the Borough Manifesto targets, the Council has developed 
a Borough Data Explorer and the first Social Progress Index at a community level.  The 
Borough Data Explorer includes a total of 91 indicators, broken down into the Borough 
Manifesto categories of: Community Engagement, Employment and Enterprise, Housing, 
Safety, Environment, Health and Wellbeing, and Skills and Education.

This can be used to compare Barking and Dagenham with other London boroughs in 
these categories, but also to analyse performance within our 17 wards and even down to 
smaller local areas – Lower Super Output Areas, typically containing populations of 
around 1500 people.  

The Social Progress Index helps us to understand the social well-being of our residents 
at ward level.  Scorecards consisting of a range of social and environmental indicators 
divided across 3 broad dimensions of social progress (Basic Human Needs, Foundations 
of Wellbeing and Opportunity) are available for each of our wards.  

The Data Explorer has the potential to open up access to analytical tools to a wide range 
of people across health, wellbeing and social care.  Presentations have been made on 
the potential of the system to a number of health and wellbeing system partners.  The 
purpose of the discussion at the Health & Wellbeing Board is to engage Board members 
in thinking about the potential of the Borough Data Explorer, sources of data that could 
be added, and ways in which it can support delivery of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

Members of the team who have designed and delivered the Borough Data Explorer will 
present it to the Board.  It is available for Board members and others to access and 
explore, and can be accessed at https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/boroughdataexplorer 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

(i) Note the presentation given by officers from the Council’s Insight Unit; and

Page 237

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/boroughdataexplorer


(ii) Consider opportunities for deploying the Data Explorer to support health and 
wellbeing activity, including where additional data can be contributed to improve 
the analytical opportunities available.

Reason(s)

Data is critical to targeted interventions in health and care services, and putting the ability 
to analyse anonymised data into the hands of staff, patients and residents across the 
Borough is an important element of the improvement and integration journey. 

Page 238



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 January 2019

Title: Update on ‘Breezie’ Pilot Project

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Lewis Sheldrake, Commissioning Manager, 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Contact Details:
Tel: 0208 724 8109
E-mail: lewis.sheldrake@lbbd.gov.uk

Sponsor: 
Mark Tyson, Commissioning Director, Adults’ Care and Support, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham

Summary: 

This report provides an update on the Breezie pilot project which aims to help isolated 
residents to get online. Data attained from the user surveys undertaken so far indicate that 
Breezie is having a significant impact on the key aims of reducing social isolation and 
increasing digital inclusion. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the progress and current status 
of the Breezie pilot project and consider further expansion and integration opportunities to 
deliver on the outcomes of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Reason(s)

The Board is responsible for encouraging integration and innovation in health and social 
care in Barking and Dagenham, and delivering improved health outcomes and reduced 
inequalities for its residents. The Breezie pilot is relevant work to this remit, and so it is to 
the Board’s advantage to me made aware and updated of its progress.

1. Introduction

1.1 At the portfolio meeting of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Integration on 12 September 2017, it was agreed that a pilot project would be 
implemented over the coming months to trial ‘Breezie’, which aims to help isolated 
older residents to get online. 

Page 239

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.2 Breezie is a tablet device that makes the internet accessible by removing jargon, 
clutter and confusing set-up processes. Each of these Samsung tablets is built with 
personalised home screens, featuring pre-installed apps that are picked according to 
the interests and needs of each user, like Skype so they can communicate with family 
and friends. Each device has a 4G sim built in, so runs off the mobile network, 
therefore users do not need to have the internet installed at home to use them. All 
users are shown how to use their devices through initial orientation sessions and 
ong
[...]
tervention tool, education and self-management, 
for diabetes patients. This could include the integration of wearables, such as 
glucose and activity monitors, connected to Breezie, which can provide real time 
information to enable individuals to monitor their condition. This could be 
supplemented with condition related information, online education materials e.g. 
MyDESMOND, healthy eating tips, and group exercise programmes as 
recommended by NICE.

4.4 The total cost per user of implementation and 24 month Breezie subscription with 
end user support and 4G internet is £896 per device. Integrated wearables such as 
an iHealth gluco-monitoring System cost an additional £47.99 per device. The 
ongoing cost per user beyond the initial 24 month period works out at around £20 
per user, per month. 

5. Next steps

5.1 As outlined in Section 2.2, the survey will continue to be undertaken with each 
Breezie user quarterly which will enable Commissioners to track progress and 
better understand the effectiveness of the intervention.

5.2 Further options for expansion are being explored including the use of direct 
payments, personal budgets and other funding mechanisms to sustain the project 
beyond the initial 2 year pilot phase. 

5.3 Adults’ Care and Support will work with partners to further integrate Breezie with 
other digital solution across the health and social care economy, including the 
innovations which will be piloted by Care City through Wave 2 of the NHS 
Innovation Test Bed programme. 

Page 245

https://www.mydesmond.com/


6. Mandatory Implications

6.1 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

6.1.1 The Breezie pilot survey findings reflected within this report indicate the positive 
impact that the intervention can have on a range of areas reflected within the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, with a particular focus on reducing social isolation 
and the wider health outcomes associated. 

6.2 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

6.2.1 The Joint Health an
[...]
erformance monitoring report 
which goes to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board every quarter and will be discussed 
by the board.

This strategy will be used by commissioners 
and the Alliance of Providers to create a 
detailed delivery plan, which notes the 
outputs and workstreams that will help us 
to achieve these outcomes. 

Performance management arrangements 
have been developed for the strategy in 
order to measure its effectiveness. This 
ensures responsibility and accountability of 
the outcomes and measures within it. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board will hold NHS 
and social care organisations to account 
through the strategy.

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023

27

P
age 262



Council of the Year

©2018 London Borough of Barking and Dagenham    |    Publication reference number: MC8563    |    Date: December 2018

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 January 2019

Title: Integrated Care Partnership Update

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health Integration

Open Report For Information

Report Author: 
Mark Tyson, Commissioning Director, Adults’ Care & 
Support
Mark Eaton, Director of Recovery, BHR CCGs (NHS 
recovery plan, section 5) 

Contact Details:
E-mail: mark.tyson@lbbd.gov.uk

Board Sponsor:  Cllr Maureen Worby, Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health 
Integration, Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board

Summary: 

The transformation of the health and social care economy for Barking & Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge is being managed through the BHR Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP).  The ICP Board is chaired by Cllr Maureen Worby, Cabinet Member for Social 
Care & Health Integration in London Borough of Barking & Dagenham.  

The ICPB held a special session on 31 October, in which members of the Board 
reviewed the current position on governance, transformation priorities, and future 
developments of the ICPB work plan.  The discussion was positive, and reaffirmed all 
parties’ commitment to the Partnership, whilst also pushing for a clearer emphasis on 
tackling wider determinants of poor health and increasing the pace around delivering 
demonstrable change.  At the close of the workshop, the Chair issued a challenge to 
provide three clear, publicly demonstrable outcomes that would result from the 
collaborative work of the ICPB; this is currently being worked on by partners. 

This report summarises the position on governance, the current transformation 
programme priorities, and the areas that are being considered by the Board for the future 
development of the programme.  It also includes an overview of the NHS Financial 
Recovery Plan, which is being managed alongside the wider ICPB programme. 

It is for the Health & Wellbeing Board to note, and to provided feedback for shaping the 
future direction of the programme. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

(i) Note the content of this report, where it details the governance and current 
direction of travel of the Integrated Care Partnership, including the issues that 
arose from its recent consideration of the programme so far; 

Page 265

AGENDA ITEM 9



(ii) Note the proposals around locality boards and any considerations around how this 
might be established;

(iii) Provide any comment back to the Integrated Care Partnership Board on the work 
that it is undertaking, and how the Health & Wellbeing Board can be more 
meaningfully involved in future; 

(iv) Agree the proposal that a further report comes back which outlines the ways in 
which the ICPB work programmes will support delivery of the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

(v) Note the presentation on the NHS Financial Recovery Programme and discuss the 
key areas of focus and any areas of concern raised by the proposed approach; 
and

(vi) Agree how the HWBB would like to receive the final version of the Recovery Plan 
when it has been updated following Regulator feedback.

Reason(s)

The In
[...]
ng Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Cllr Margaret Mullane, LBBD Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety 
Cllr Lynda Rice, LBBD Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity 
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)

P
age 299



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 7 November 2018
	4 Barking Riverside: Developing the health and care model and specification for a Health and Wellbeing Hub
	5 Health-Based Places of Safety
	Health-based places of safety - Appx A - ELHCP report
	Health-based places of safety - Appx B
	Health-based places of safety - Appx C

	6 Borough Data Explorer: Opportunities for improved analytical capacity for health and wellbeing
	7 Update on 'Breezie' Pilot Project
	8 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019 - 2023
	JHWS Report - App. 1 (Strategy)

	9 Integrated Care Partnership Update
	ICPB update - Appx 1 Governance
	ICPB update - Appx 2 Programme
	ICPB update - Appx 3 NHS Financial Recovery Overview

	10 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan  - App. A






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 January 2019
(6:00 - 8:08 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice, Matthew 
Cole, DI John Cooze, Sharon Morrow and Nathan Singleton  

Also Present: Brian Parrott, Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board. 

Apologies:  Ian Winter, Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding 
Children Board. 

34. Apologies for Absence

35. Declaration of Members' Interests

Melody Williams, NELFT declared an interest and took no part in the discussions 
in relation to Item 5-Health-Based Places of Safety. 

36. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 7 November 
2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 were confirmed as correct 
subject to the inclusion of Ceri Jacobs, CCG in the list of those present.

37. Barking Riverside: Developing the health and care model and specification 
for a Health and Wellbeing Hub

Following a workshop convened for Board members on 5 September 2018, the 
Board received a presentation from Mark Howard, Project Manager on the 
findings/conclusions to date on the proposed design of the Health & Wellbeing 
Hub in the new district centre  and the health/care model; the approach to the 
associated community engagement, which at the Board’s request should also 
include the Adult College as a key stakeholder. The Board also had regard to the 
governance model which has been drawn up around the formation of the ‘Locality 
4 Board’ and the technical aspects around the development of the Healthy New 
Town infrastructure. 

The slides that accompanied the report and which were presented at the meeting, 
will be subsequently circulated to all Board Members.  

The Board emphasised the importance of bringing together the existing Thames 
View community and those emerging in the Riverside development as well as 
engaging with partners such as the Police and Faith leaders to bring them onboard 
with the ‘Healthy New Town’ concept, a model of care, the principles of which the 
Board would like to see embedded in other developments across the Borough.



Aside of the design principles developed to this point the Board want the next 
stage of consultation focusing on drawing out the different needs of both the 
existing and emerging local communities, and what the culture and values of the 
Hub will represent, such as a place to study for young people and being dementia 
friendly.  

It was recognised that beyond the current client brief there is no structure in place 
to keep stakeholders informed including how the faith community can play its part. 
In that respect the Board welcomed the offer of Healthwatch to support the wider 
community engagement.  Consequently, in all likelihood further interim 
arrangements will need to be put in place. 

The model of care is seen as a developing plan as the Riverside develops and 
new communities/residents emerge. Further development work will therefore be 
undertaken to firm up the governance arrangements etc including the relationship 
between this Board and the planned Locality 4 Board, with a view to reporting 
progress to a future meeting. 

38. Health-Based Places of Safety

The Board received a presentation from the Mental Health Programme Director, 
City and Hackney CCG outlining a report from the East London Health & Care 
Partnership setting out in full the pan-London business case for fewer, better 
quality health-based places of safety for people typically detained by the Police 
under Section 136 of the Mental Health Act. The Board noted that this matter has 
previously been presented to the Joint Health and Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, who from a local perspective did not raise any strong objections.

Although the proposals will see the existing 20 dedicated sites across London 
reduced to 9 hubs, each will have improved capacity with more rooms and 24/7 
staffing on site including for the North East London Region, Sunflower Court in the 
neighbouring Borough of Redbridge, for which additional funding has been 
secured. 

Whilst issues were raised concerning the additional capacity and quality of care 
across London to support children and young people with mental health needs, 
overall the Board have welcomed the proposals and noted that the Chair intends 
to ask Councillor C. Rice in his role as the Council’s Mental Health Champion to 
take a view on the business case in the context of the Board’s Mental Health 
Strategy.   

39. Borough Data Explorer: Opportunities for improved analytical capacity for 
health and wellbeing

The Board received a presentation by the Council’s Insight Unit concerning the 
development of a Borough Data Explorer and a Social Progress Index at a ward 
level; the first of its type. Similar presentations have been made to a number of 
health & wellbeing system partners. The presentation demonstrated how data at 
ward level based on the 91 indicators in the Borough Manifesto when drilled down 
further could be used to target specific areas for direct health interventions.  



The Board expressed their excitement at the opportunities for deploying the tool to 
support health and wellbeing activity. They have requested a further report in six 
months to assess the value of it in terms of benefiting the health and wellbeing of 
Borough residents.    

40. Update on 'Breezie' Pilot Project

The Board noted a report and welcomed the progress and current status of the 
‘Breezie’ pilot project, a tablet device which has been rolled out to over 60 elderly 
residents across the borough, the results of a survey of which has shown to be 
significantly reducing the feelings of isolation for the participating elderly residents 
by helping them to get online. 

The Board is keen to see the further expansion of the tablets and integration 
opportunities to deliver on the outcomes of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
In particular the Chair would like to see the devices used to help support people 
with long term health conditions such as diabetes. Dr John, Deputy Chair from the 
CCG would also welcome testing and integrating the devices to allow for online 
booking of GP appointments. 

The Board noted that the user survey will continue to be undertaken and 
monitored so as to track progress and provide a better understanding of the 
effectiveness of the intervention with a view to considering further funding 
opportunities for an expansion of the project beyond the initial 2 year pilot phase 
which will also include officers working with partners to further integrate the project 
with other digital solutions across the health and social care economy.      

41. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019 - 2023

Following approval at the Board in November 2018 the draft Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy was subject to an eight week online public consultation which 
resulted in a total of 39 responses.
In reviewing the final draft and specifically the three priorities (Best Start in Life, 
Early Diagnosis & Intervention and Building Resilience) the proposal is that under 
each priority the various Enablers:’ What needs to change? Our Pledges’ should 
reference ‘Peer to Peer’ as the Board recognise the value of this approach to help 
achieve positive outcomes. 
Subject to the above, and clearer sign posting to the Council’s website to access 
relevant documentation, the Board 
RESOLVED: To approve for publication the Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report and noted that it will be presented to the Council Assembly on 30 
January 2019.

42. Integrated Care Partnership Update

Mark Tyson Commissioning Director presented an update on progress with the 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) which included a summary of a workshop 
session with the ICP Board. This reviewed the current position on governance, 
transformation priorities and future developments of the ICPB work plan; and 
concluded with Councillor Worby as Chair issuing a challenge to partners to 



provide from their collaborative working three clear, publicly demonstrable 
outcomes. These are currently being worked on by partners and expected to 
report back next month.

The Board also received an update from Sharon Marrow, CCG on an overview of 
the NHS Financial Recovery Plan which is being managed alongside the wider 
ICPB programme and which aims to bring the NHS Partners/System back to 
financial balance by March 2021. This is an ambitious evolving plan with the 
expectation that further reports will be presented to the Board as additional funding 
streams come on line to support the transformation of services.

The Chair reported that she is mindful to suggest to the Partnership that going 
forward it would be more appropriate for the Provider Alliance to be represented 
on this Board rather the Trust.

Accordingly, the Board noted the report and current position and will await a 
further report in due course setting out ways in which the ICP programme aims to 
support the delivery of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.     

43. Forward Plan

The Board noted the current draft edition of the Forward Plan.


